

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and
DELAWARE BSA, LLC,

Debtors.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-00774 (RGA)

CENTURY INDEMNITY COMPANY,
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY and WESTCHESTER SURPLUS
LINES INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellants,

On appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court
for the District of Delaware

v.

Bankruptcy Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and
DELAWARE BSA, LLC,

Appellees.

Bankruptcy BAP No. 20-13

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Jonathan D. Hacker
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
jhacker@omm.com

STAMOULIS & WEINBLATT LLC

Stamatios Stamoulis (#4606)
800 N. West Street, Third Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 999-1540
Facsimile: (302) 762-1688
stamoulis@swdelaw.com

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Tancred Schiavoni
Janine Panchok-Berry
Andrew Kirschenbaum
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 326-2000
Facsimile: (212) 326-2061
tschiavoni@omm.com
jpanchok-berry@omm.com
akirschenbaum@omm.com

*Counsel for Appellants Century Indemnity
Company, as successor to CCI Insurance
Company, as successor to Insurance
Company of North America and Indemnity
Insurance Company of North America,
Westchester Fire Insurance Company and
Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CENTURY HAS STANDING TO APPEAL THE BAR DATE ORDER.....	3
II. SUBMISSIONS VIA THE CLAIM FORM DO NOT MERIT THE LEGAL EFFECT OF PRIMA FACIE VIABILITY BECAUSE THEY CANNOT ESTABLISH BSA’S LIABILITY FOR ABUSE CLAIMS	3
III. A POST-CONFIRMATION TRUST DOES NOT JUSTIFY GRANTING PRIMA FACIE VIABILITY HERE AND WOULD NOT LESSEN PREJUDICE TO CENTURY	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8

Boy I v. Boy Scouts of America,
993 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (W.D. Wash. 2014)6

Dewsnup v. Timm,
502 U.S. 410 (1992).....5

Gold Spread Council, Inc. No. 562 of Boy Scouts of Am. v. Akins,
926 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. 1996)6

In re Allegheny Int’l, Inc.,
107 B.R. 518 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....3

In re Allegheny, Int’l, Inc.,
954 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1992)1, 4

In re Chain,
255 B.R. 278 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2000)4

In re Congoleum,
426 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2005)3

In re Lampe,
665 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2011)1, 4

Other Authorities

Andrew J. Morris, *Clarifying the Authority of Litigation Trusts: Why Post-Confirmation Trustees Cannot Assert Creditors’ Claims Against Third Parties*, 20 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 589 (2012)9

S. Todd Brown, *How Long Is Forever This Time? The Broken Promise of Bankruptcy Trusts*, 61 Buff. L. Rev. 537 (2013)9
